

DAN JOHNSON Director

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

Board of County Commissioners Clackamas County Members of the Board: DEVELOPMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

150 BEAVERCREEK ROAD OREGON CITY, OR 97045

Authorization to Purchase Quantity 11 Dodge vehicles for the Clackamas County Sheriff's Office

Purpose / Outcome	Approval to purchase a total of eleven (11) vehicles for the Clackamas County Sheriff's Office.		
Dollar Amount and Fiscal Impact	\$341,305.81		
Funding Source	Clackamas County Sheriff's Office 216-1603-06831-485510		
Duration	June 30, 2021		
Previous Board Action/Review	N/A		
Strategic Plan Alignment	Replaces less reliable vehicles. Ensure safe secure communities.		
Contact Person	Russ Weber, Equipment Coordinator, (503) 722-6324		

Background:

The Clackamas County Sheriff's Office has requested that the Clackamas County Fleet Services Division purchase five (5) 2020 Dodge Ram 2500 Tradesman Crew Cab 4X4 Pickups and six (6) 2020 Dodge Durango Pursuit AWD (WDEE75) from Withnell Motor Company through the State of Oregon Contract #5553.

These vehicles will be assigned to the Sheriff's Office Patrol Division and will replace aging vehicles that are currently assigned to the patrol division.

Procurement Process:

Approval of the purchase is being requested under the Local Contract Review Board Rule C-046-0400, Authority of Cooperative Procurements. The purchase will be made off cooperative contract #5553 with the State of Oregon Cooperative Purchasing Agreement Program through Withnell Motor Company. A notice of Intent to Purchase the five (5) Dodge Ram 2500 Tradesman Crew Cab 4X4 Pickups & six (6) Dodge Durango Pursuit AWD (WDEE75) was issued on December 2, 2020. No comments were received at the time of closing on December 9, 2020.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends the Board of County Commissioners approve this purchase.

Sincerely,			
Warren Gadberry	Digitally signed by Warren Gadberry Date: 2020 12 07 12:09:08		
Warren Gadberry Fleet Manager			
Placed on the Board A	genda of Ja	anuary 14, 2021	by the Procurement Division.
Chair Approval			
р. 50	03.742.4400	F. 503.742.4272	2 www.clackamas.us